#### 506492944 02/08/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6539720

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SEON-YOUNG HAN	12/28/2020
KIHO SUNG	12/28/2020
MYUNGHYO HONG	12/28/2020
DAYOUNG KANG	12/28/2020
JEONG-SEOK HEO	12/28/2020
KANG WON JANG	12/28/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OLIPASS CORPORATION
Street Address:	20TH FLOOR, ACE DONGBAEK TOWER, 16-14
Internal Address:	DONGBAEKJUNGANG-RO 16BEON-GIL, GIHEUNG-GU, YONGIN-SI
City:	GYEONGGI-DO
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	17015

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17266763

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (518) 452 - 5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5184525600

Email: zachary.simpson@hrfmlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** AMANDA L. KEYS, ESQ. **5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE** Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1408.064
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMANDA L. KEYS
SIGNATURE:	/Amanda L. Keys/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2021

**PATENT** REEL: 055182 FRAME: 0304

506492944

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=1408064 Assignment Executed Final (H1963793xD16FB)#page1.tif source=1408064 Assignment Executed Final (H1963793xD16FB)#page2.tif source=1408064 Assignment Executed Final (H1963793xD16FB)#page3.tif source=1408064 Assignment Executed Final (H1963793xD16FB)#page4.tif source=1408064 Assignment Executed Final (H1963793xD16FB)#page5.tif source=1408064 Assignment Executed Final (H1963793xD16FB)#page6.tif source=1408064 Assignment Executed Final (H1963793xD16FB)#page7.tif source=1408064 Assignment Executed Final (H1963793xD16FB)#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 055182 FRAME: 0305

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

**Seon-Young HAN**, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, with a mailing address of 9-1, Hyomyeong 1-gil, Chuncheon-si, Gangwon-do, 24336, Republic of Korea;

Kiho SUNG, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, with a mailing address of 201-203, 9-16, Nageun-ro 50beon-gil, Cheoin-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do, 17045, Republic of Korea;

**Myunghyo HONG**, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, with a mailing address of 14, Seji-ro 314beon-gil, Paldal-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do, 16247, Republic of Korea;

**Dayoung KANG**, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, with a mailing address of 102-704, 30, Ichon-ro 88-gil, Yongsan-gu, Seoul, 04426, Republic of Korea;

**Jeong-Seok HEO**, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, with a mailing address of 901, 53-12, Dongbackjungang-ro, Giheung-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do, 17013, Republic of Korea;

**Kang Won JANG**, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, with a mailing address of 1701-1702, 9, Dongbaek 8-ro, Giheung-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do, 16998, Republic of Korea, (collectively "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in

#### ACETYL-COA CARBOXYLASE2 ANTISENSE OLIGONUCLEOTIDES

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 17/266,763, was filed on February 8, 2021, for which is the subject of International Patent Application No. PCT/KR2019/009697, filed August 5, 2019, which claims priority to Korean Patent Application No. 10-2018-0095124 filed on August 14, 2018; and

WHEREAS, **OLIPASS CORPORATION** (ASSIGNEE), having offices at 20th Floor, ACE Dongbaek Tower, 16-4, Dongbaekjungang-ro 16beon-gil, Giheung-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do, 17015, Republic of Korea, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said APPLICATION, and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the said inventors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said **OLIPASS CORPORATION**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said APPLICATION - including the right to claim priority to said APPLICATION - all applications claiming priority thereto, all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose

Page 1 of 8

duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to **OLIPASS CORPORATION**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to **OLIPASS CORPORATION**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid **OLIPASS CORPORATION**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in the United States;

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document;

This assignment may be executed in counterparts.

II <u>Dec</u>	TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>28</u> day of <u>smbor</u> , 2020.
	Seon-Young HAN
Witness 1	
Name:	KWON, Jeony Jan
Signature	- Lon
Date:	December 28, 2020
Witness 2	
Name:	DARK. Chan Youn
Signature	<u> </u>
Date:	December 26, 2032

IN Decev	TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>28</u> day on there 2020.	f
	property of anything	
	Kiho SUNG	
Witness 1		
Name:	KWON, Jeong Jan	
Signature:	Know	
Date:	December 28, 2020	
Witness 2:		
Name:	PAPER Chan Yun	
Signature:		
Date:	December 28, 2020	

II <u>Dece</u>	N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 22 day of mber., 2020.
	Myunghyo HONG
Witness 1	
Name:	KWON, Jeong Jin
Signature	: Knon
Date:	December 28, 2020
Witness 2	· :
Name:	PARIC. Chen You
Signature:	<u> </u>
Date:	December 20, 2020

IN Dece	TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 28 day of ber, 2020.
	<u>n.vey</u> , 202 u.
	The state of the s
	Dayoung KANG
Witness L	
Witness 1:	
Name:	KWOW, Jeong Jin
Signature:	Krom
Date:	December 19, 2020
Witness 2:	
Name:	PADK Chan Yan.
oignature:	8 × V - S
Date:	December 28, 2020

Dec	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 28 day of ember, 2020.
	š ,
	Jeong-Seok HEO
Witness	3.
Withess	
Name:	KWON, Jeong Jin
Signatur	e: Kron
Date:	December 28, 2020
Witness	2:
Name:	PARK, Chan Yun
Signature	: <u>&amp;</u> A
Date:	December 28, 2000

Decem	TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>28</u> day of <u>280.</u> , 2020.
	Samuel Control of the
	Kang Won JANG
	erank ann ar 91462
Witness 1:	
Name:	KWON. Jeong Jan
***************************************	
Signature:	<u>Kusi</u>
Date:	December 28, 2020
Witness 2:	
Name:	DARR Chan Yan
Signature:_	<u>Quit</u>
Date:	December 26, 2020

Page 8 of 8